REV. A
a
ADN2819
Multirate to 2.7 Gb/s Clock and Data
Recovery IC with Integrated Limiting Amp
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that

section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADN2819ACP-CML –40ºC to +85ºC 48-Lead LFCSP CP-48
ADN2819ACP-CML-RL –40ºC to +85ºC 48-Lead LFCSP CP-48
Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
TEST DATA DC INPUT
CHARACTERISTICS4 (TDINP/N) CML Inputs
Peak-to-Peak Differential Input Voltage 0.8 V
LVTTL DC INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Input High Voltage VIH 2.0 V
Input Low Voltage VIL 0.8 V
Input Current VIN = 0.4 V or VIN = 2.4 V –5 +5 µA
Input Current (SEL0 and SEL1 only)5 VIN = 0.4 V or VIN = 2.4 V –5 +50 µA
LVTTL DC OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Output High Voltage VOH, IOH = –2.0 mA 2.4 V
Output Low Voltage VOL, IOL = +2.0 mA 0.4 V
NOTES
1PIN and NIN should be differentially driven, ac-coupled for optimum sensitivity.
2PWD measurement made on quantizer outputs in BYPASS mode.
3Jitter tolerance measurements are equipment limited.
4TDINP/N are CML inputs. If the drivers to the TDINP/N inputs are anything other than CML, they must be ac-coupled.
5SEL0 and SEL1 have internal pull-down resistors causing higher I IH.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
SPECIFICATIONS (continued)
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
48-Lead LFCSP, four-layer board with exposed paddle soldered
to VCC
θJA = 25�C/W
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
ADN2819 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. A
ADN2819
–5–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Number Mnemonic Type Description
1 THRADJ AI LOS Threshold Setting Resistor
2, 26, 28, Pad VCC P Analog Supply
3, 9, 16, 19, 22, 27, 29, VEE P Ground
33, 34, 42, 43, 46
4 VREF AO Internal VREF Voltage. Decouple to GND with 0.1 µF capacitor.
5 PIN AI Differential Data Input
6 NIN AI Differential Data Input
7 SLICEP AI Differential Slice Level Adjust Input
8 SLICEN AI Differential Slice Level Adjust Input
10 LOL DO Loss of Lock Indicator. LVTTL active high.
11 XO1 AO Crystal Oscillator
12 XO2 AO Crystal Oscillator
13 REFCLKN DI Differential REFCLK Input. LVTTL, LVCMOS, LVPECL, LVDS
(LVPECL, LVDS only at 155.52 MHz).
14 REFCLKP DI Differential REFCLK Input. LVTTL, LVCMOS, LVPECL, LVDS
(LVPECL, LVDS only at 155.52 MHz).
15 REFSEL DI Reference Source Select. “0” = on-chip oscillator with external crystal;
“1” = external clock source, LVTTL.
17 TDINP AI Differential Test Data Input. CML.
18 TDINN AI Differential Test Data Input. CML.
20, 47 VCC P Digital Supply
21 CF1 AO Frequency Loop Capacitor
23 REFSEL1 DI Reference Frequency Select (See Table III) LVTTL.
24 REFSEL0 DI Reference Frequency Select (See Table III) LVTTL.
25 CF2 AO Frequency Loop Capacitor
30 SEL2 DI Data Rate Select (See Table II) LVTTL.
31 SEL1 DI Data Rate Select (See Table II) LVTTL.